
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
13th June, 2013 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Thursday, 19th June, 2014 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Routine Correspondence  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
3. Request for Deputations   
 
4. Applications Issued - Streamlined Process  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
5. New Applications  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
6. Deferred Items - Still Under Consideration  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 
7. Reconsidered Items  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 
8. Schedule of Applications  (Pages 33 - 52) 
 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Town Planning Committee 
Thursday, 19 June, 2014 

 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted 
matters – copies of which will be available at the meeting for perusal: 
 
Roads Service – Transport NI  
 

• Notification of the removal of an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 56 Wilgar 

Street  

• Notification of the removal of an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 16 

Willowfield Parade   

 
Northern Ireland Environment Agency 
 

Notification of the extension of Listed Building Status in respect of the undernoted 
properties: 

 

• Clifton House, North Queen Street  

• St George’s Church, 105 High Street  

• Albert Clock 

• Old Town Hall, Victoria Street 

• Former Water Board Offices, Donegall Square 

• Edenbrooke Primary School, Tennent Street 

• Chapel at St Malachy’s College 

• St. Malachy’s College 

• 259 Crumlin Road  

• 1 Donegall Stereet/4-6 Waring Street  

• 3 Donegall Street 

• Public library at 46 Oldpark Road 

• Former RUC Barracks, Queen Street 

• 113 Royal Avenue  

• Christ Church, College Square North  

• 7 Wellington Place 

• 9 Wellington Place 

• 11 Wellington Place  

•  Bank of Ireland, High Street  

• Head Line Building, 10-14 Victoria Street  

• Anderson and McAuley Building, Donegall Place  

• 36-39 Donegall Place  

• 109-111 Royal Avenue  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received. 
 

Page 4



Streamlined Planning Applications Decisions Issued
Decision Issued From: 28/05/2014 00:00:00To: 10/06/2014 00:00:00

Belfast LGD

Reference
Number

Proposal Location Date Decision
Issued

Applicant Agent

Z/2014/0004/F Single storey side granny annex
extension and proposed loft
conversion with proposed rear
dormer window (Amended plans).

16 Isadore Avenue Belfast BT13
3QQ 

28/05/2014 McElhatton   c/o
agent  
 

P O'Reilly 31 Grange
Park 
 Dunmurry 
 BT17 0AN 

Z/2014/0131/F Single storey extension to rear of
dwelling.

105 Bearnagh Drive 
 Belfast 
 BT11 8HT 

28/05/2014 Rosemary
McCarthy   105
Bearnagh Drive 
 Belfast 
 BT11 8HT 

PC Architects 28
Downshire Road 
 Belfast 
 BT6 9JL 

Z/2014/0201/F Change of use of ground floor
classification from A1 to A2 and
first floor from A1 to B1. New
tenant will provide Information &
Advice Centre on ground floor
and offices on first floor.

Ground & First floors 
 51-53 Fountain Street 
 Town Parks 
 Belfast 
 BT1 5EB 

28/05/2014 The Royal
British Legion
Haig House  
199 Borough
High Street 
 London 
 SE1 1AA 

CBRE NI Ltd Imperial
House  
Donegall Square East 
 Belfast 
 BT1 5HD 

Z/2014/0306/F Single storey extension to back
and side

32 Loopland Drive 
 Belfast 

28/05/2014 Gary McDowell
32 Loopland
Drive 
 Belfast 
 BT6 9DY 

Fergus Robb 24 Ladas
Drive 
 Belfast 
 BT6 9FS 

Z/2014/0367/LBC Change of use from existing
offices to creche

533 Antrim Road 
 Belfast 
 BT15 3BS 

28/05/2014 Paul Horscroft
[...]


Reference Number Proposal Location
Application
Type

Date
Application
Received Date Valid

Date
Validated Applicant Agent

Z/2014/0723/F

Proposed loft
conversion including
full height dormer to
rear and half dormer to
front

5 Osman Street 
 Belfast 
 BT12 4FQ Full 02/06/2014 02/06/2014 06/06/2014

Francis Mallon
5 Osman Street
 Belfast 
 BT12 4FQ 

James Kearney
22 Meadowhill 
 Glen Road 
 Belfast 
 BT11 8WR 

Z/2014/0724/F

Erection of two
townhouses. ( minor
amendment to the
original planning
approval Z/2004/1000/
F)

27-29 Hillfoot Street 
 Belfast 
 BT4 1PR Full 28/05/2014 28/05/2014 03/06/2014

Rentfast Ltd   c/
o Agent  
 

Greenbrick
Architects 51
Malone Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6RY 

Z/2014/0725/F

Resurfacing of existing
footpaths and private
areas, installation of
10m high lighting
columns and street
furniture. Shop
frontage improvements
to existing shop units

Junction between North
Circular Road and Cavehill
Road and continuing to the
junction between Cavehill
Road and Shandarra Park
 Skegoneill  
 Belfast  
 BT15 5RY  Full 30/05/2014 30/05/2014 06/06/2014

Department for
Social
Development

URS Beechill
House   
Beechill Road  
 Belfast  
 BT8 7RP  

Z/2014/0726/F

Resurfacing of existing
footpaths and private
areas, installation of
street trees, 10m high
lighting columns, plinth
wall and furniture.
Shop frontage
improvements to
existing shop units.

Lands opposite 152-178
and 275-307 Cavehill Road
 Belfast  
 Co Antrim  
 BT15 5FJ  Full 30/05/2014 30/05/2014 06/06/2014

Department for
Social
Development

URS Beechill
House   
Beechill Road  
 Belfast  
 BT8 7RP  

Page 3 of 10

P
age 15



Planning Applications deemed valid
For the Period:-03/06/2014 00:00:00to 09/06/2014 00:00:00

Count : 42

Reference Number Proposal Location
Application
Type

Date
Application
Received Date Valid

Date
Validated Applicant Agent

Z/2014/0727/F

Change of use of
ground floor unit from
A1 to D1

Vacant ground floor unit  
 7-9 Lower Garfield Street  
 TownParks  
 Belfa
[...]
y extension
to rear of dwelling

59 Fairhill Park  
 Belfast  
 BT15 4FY  Full 05/06/2014 05/06/2014 09/06/2014

Thomas Perry
59 Fairhill Park
 Belfast  
 BT15 4FY  

Architectural
Design
Partnership 12a
Hibernian
Design
Partnership  
 Holywood  
 BT18 9JE  

Z/2014/0756/F

Demolition of rear
extension and shed,
new extension,
widened vehicular
access and new
electric gates

152 Malone Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5LJ Full 05/06/2014 05/06/2014 09/06/2014

McKeever   c/o
agent  
 

McGarry-Moon
Architects 9
Fallahogey
Road 
 Kilrea 
 BT51 5ST 

Z/2014/0758/LBC

Demolition of existing
extension   shed, new
rear extention,
widened vehicular
access   new electric
gates

152 Malone Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5LJ 

Listed
Building
Consent 05/06/2014 05/06/2014 09/06/2014

McKeever   c/o
agent  
 

McGarry-Moon
Architects 9
Fallahogey
Road 
 Kilrea 
 BT51 5ST 

Z/2014/0759/F

Change of use of 1B
Erinvale Drive from
vacant unit to hot food
bar (substitution for
approval Z/2013/1056/f
at 1c Erinvale Drive)

1b and 1c Erinvale Drive  
 Belfast  
 BT10 0GE  Full 04/06/2014 04/06/2014 09/06/2014

J and G
McFarland and
Baxter   c/o
agent   
  

Michael
Burroughs
Associates 33
Shore Road  
 Holywood  
 BT18 9HX  

Page 9 of 10

P
age 21



Planning Applications deemed valid
For the Period:-03/06/2014 00:00:00to 09/06/2014 00:00:00

Count : 42

Reference Number Proposal Location
Application
Type

Date
Application
Received Date Valid

Date
Validated Applicant Agent

Z/2014/0760/F

Change of use of
ground floor to hot
food carry out

353 Woodstock Road  
 Belfast  
 BT6 8PT  Full 05/06/2014 05/06/2014 09/06/2014

Raymond Davis
2 Thorndale
Park North  
 Carryduff  
 BT8 8HY  

Noteman
McKee
Architects 60
Malone Road  
 Belfast  
 BT9 5ST  

Z/2014/0761/DCA

Demolish existing
dwelling which has
susidence damage,
retaining the front wall
of the the dwelling for
replacement dwelling
to be attached to

18 Sans Souci Park  
 Belfast  

Demolition
within
Conservatio
n Area 06/06/2014 06/06/2014 09/06/2
[...]
tre.

Page 8 of 8

Page 30



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast

ITEM NO D1

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0944/F Full DATE VALID 8/16/13
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Henderson Property Group   PO
Box 49 Hightown Avenue 
 Newtownabbey 
  

AGENT Clarman Ltd
Lineside House  
Lineside 
 Coalisland 
 BT71 4LP 

1 The proposal is contrary to Addendum to PPS 6: Areas of Townscape Character in that the
proposal, if permitted, would introduce an unacceptable landuse at this location as the associated
activities, infrastructure and layout will have an adverse impact on the character of the  Belmont
ATC and would detract from the unique character of this established residential area. The
associated activities would have the potential to adversely impact on existing residential amenity
by way of noise, nusiance and general disturbance.

2 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 1: General Principles in that, if permitted,
result in demonstrable harm to interests of acknowledged importance as it  would introduce an
unacceptable landuse at this location, with its associated activities, infrastructure and layout and
would detract from the character of this established residential area. The associated activities
would have the potential to adversely impact on existing residential amenity by way of noise,
nusiance and general disturbance.

LOCATION Lands at junction of Belmont Road and Pirrie Road and adjacent to 275 Belmont
Road 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Proposed neighbourhood shop with petrol filling station facilities, ATM, forecourt
canopy and carparking.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

236 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 8774 7900

Date 6/19/14

1 of 2

Page 31 Agenda Item 7



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D2

APPLIC NO Z/2013/1086/A AdvertisementDATE VALID 9/30/13
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Quality Tailored Homes   Office
Suite 1 
 Cranmore House  
613 Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7GT 

AGENT Quality Tailored
Homes Office
Suite 1 
 Cranmore House
613 Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7GT 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 Control of outdoor
Advertisements in that the proposal if permitted, would harm the visual amenity, character and
appearance of the area due to inappropriate siting on the host building and set an undesirable
precedent for further similar signage, resulting in further harm to the character of the area.

2 The proposal is contrary to policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17: Control of Outdoor
Advertisements in that the proposal if permitted, would harm the visual amenity of the
surrounding area due to visual clutter caused by the cumulative effect of the proposal when read
with other advertisements in the surrounding area.

LOCATION Office Suite 1 
 Cranmore House 
 613 Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 7GT 

PROPOSAL Advertisement at 1st floor level

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9261 9328

2 of 2

Page 32



Schedule of 

Applications 

 
Criteria for Office Meetings 

 
As agreed at the Town Planning Committee of 7 November 2013: 
 
 
To provide a reason or reasons, based on the criteria set out below, 
when requesting a deferral of a planning application to enable an office 
meeting to be held: 
 
1. applications which clarify the interpretation of a newly published or 

previously untested planning policy or where there is a lack of 
specific policy; 
 

2. applications which involve a departure from the Regional 
Development Strategy or a development plan or a draft development 
plan; 
 

3. applications which have significant environmental impact, requiring 
the submission of an Environmental Impact Statement; 
 

4. applications which have generated strong local/neig

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
438 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 19th June, 2014 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 Members present: Councillor Hanna (Chairman); 
  Aldermen M. Campbell, McCoubrey, R. Patterson 
  and Rodgers; Councillors Austin, Beattie, Carson, 

Curran, Garrett, Jones, Haire, Hutchinson, McCabe, 
McCarthy and Mullan. 

  
 In attendance: Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer; and 
  Mr P. Fitzsimmons ) Divisional  
  Ms. U. McDonald ) Planning Office. 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies were reported on behalf of the High Sheriff (Alderman L. Patterson) 
and Councillors Cunningham and Newton. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Requests for Deputations 
 
 It was noted that no requests for deputations had been received.  
 

Frequency of Meetings 
 
 The Democratic Services Officer reminded the Committee that its term of office 
would end on 31st March, 2014 and, in preparation for the new Council, the first meeting 
of the Shadow Planning Committee would take place in August.  He pointed out that the 
Shadow Planning Committee would focus primarily on the future strategic direction of the 
City and emerging policy, whilst the current Committee would continue to consider 
routine planning matters. He reminded Members that, since the adoption of the 
Streamlined Planning Process in 2010, the number of applications presented for 
consideration had reduced significantly.  Coupled with the fact that issues relating to 
major future planning applications and policy would be considered by the Shadow 
Planning Committee, it was evident the workload of the current Committee would 
decrease further over the coming months. Accordingly, he suggested that the Committee 
might consider holding a single meeting each month with that situation being reviewed 
later in the autumn. 
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed that it would meet on the first Thursday 
of August and September, subject to a further review being undertaken thereafter. 
 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 19th June, 2014 439 

 
 

 

 
Routine Correspondence 

 
The Committee noted the following correspondence which had been received 

from the various statutory bodies and agencies.  
  
Roads Service – Transport NI  
 

• the removal of an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 56 Wilgar Street  

• the removal of an accessible/blue badge parking bay at 16 Willowfield Parade   
 

Northern Ireland Environment Agency 
  
Notification of the extension of Listed Building Status in respect of the undernoted 

properties: 
  

• Clifton House, North Queen Street  

• St George’s Church, 105 High Street  

• The Albert Clock 

• Old Town Hall, Victoria Street 

• Former Water Board Offices, Donegall Square 

• Edenbrooke Primary School, Tennent Street 

• Chapel at St Malachy’s College 

• St. Malachy’s College 

• 259 Crumlin Road  

• 1 Donegall Street/4-6 Waring Street  

• 3 Donegall Street 

• Public Library at 46 Oldpark Road 

• Former RUC Barracks, Queen Street 

• 113 Royal Avenue  

• Christ Church, College Square North  

• 7, 9 and 11 Wellington Place 

• Bank of Ireland, High Street  

• Head Line Building, 10-14 Victoria Street  

• Anderson and McAuley Building, Donegall Place  

• 36-39 Donegall Place  

• 109-111 Royal Avenue  
 

Planning Applications - Lisburn and Castlereagh 
 
 With the permission of the Committee, the Chairman referred to the issue of 
planning applications which would be considered by both Lisburn City Council and 
Castlereagh Borough Council during the Council’s Shadow Period. She pointed out that 
a number of those applications would fall within the Council’s boundary post-2015 and, 
as such, it would be advisable for the Council to explore with the Planning Service a 
mechanism whereby Members could be kept informed in this regard.  
 

Noted.  



G Town Planning Committee 
440 Thursday, 19th June, 2014 
 

 

 
New Planning Applications 

 
 The Committee noted a list of new planning applications which had been received 
by the Planning Service from 3rd June until 9th June. 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued 
 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 28th May and 10th June under the streamlined planning process. 
 

Deferred Items - Still Under Consideration 
 
 A list of deferred items which were still under consideration by the Planning 
Service was noted by the Committee. 
 
THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE OF THE 

POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL. 
 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 At the request of the Planning Service, an application relating to Cranmore 
House, 613 Lisburn Road was withdrawn from the schedule to enable further information 
to be provided. 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning application and 
adopted the recommendation of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon: 
 
 
Site and Applicant  Proposal  Opinion 

 
Lands at junction of 
Belmont Road and Pirrie 
Road and adjacent to 
275 Belmont Road, 
Henderson Property 
Group 

 Proposed neighbourhood shop 
with petrol filling station facilities, 
ATM, forecourt canopy and car-
parking. 

 Refusal 

 
Schedule of Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations contained therein, with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 
Site and Applicant  Proposal  Opinion 

 
Belfast City Hospital,  
Belfast Health and 
Social Care Trust 
 

 New Plant Room to contain water 
storage tanks 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office meeting 
to be held: Criteria 4] 

 Approval 

 
 

  
 

  
 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 19th June, 2014 441 

 
 

 

The Chippie,  
133 Stranmillis Road, 
Ms. M. Milligan 
 

Retrospective change of use of 
ground floor to restaurant with hot 
food take away 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office meeting 
to be held: Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

 
18 Irwin Avenue,  
FR Ventures Ltd. 

  
Proposed change of use and 
alterations/extension to existing 
residential property to provide House 
in Multiple Occupation for 6 no. 
Bedrooms (Amended Description) 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office meeting 
to be held: Criteria 4] 
 

  
Approval 

21 Social,  
1 Hill Street, 
Mr B. Orr 
 

 Self-adhesive vinyl with clear self 
adhesive laminate 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office meeting 
to be held: Criteria 5] 
 

 Refusal 

12 Deramore Park, 
Hawksdale Ltd. 
 

 Existing outbuilding to rear to be 
demolished 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office meeting 
to be held: Criteria 5] 
 

 Refusal 

12 Deramore Park, 
Hawksdale Ltd. 

 Demolition of outbuildings, retention 
and conversion of garage with new 
build extensions as 2 dwellings 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office meeting 
to be held: Criteria 5] 
 

 Refusal 

342 Stranmillis Road, 
Mastercraft 
Construction Ltd. 

 Proposed residential development  
to include 2 no. semi-detached 
dwellings on Stranmillis Road  
and 2 no. semi-detached dwellings  
facing Hillside Drive. 
[Deferred at the request of the 
Committee to enable an office meeting 
to be held: Criteria 5] 
 
 

 Refusal 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


